

42



City of West Allis

Matter Summary

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, WI 53214

File Number	Title	Status
-------------	-------	--------

R-2003-0229

Resolution

In Committee

Resolution to approve bid of Zignego Company, Inc. for concrete reconstruction of the pavement, including miscellaneous sidewalk repair, new driveway approaches, storm sewer, storm sewer relay, sanitary sewer relay, building services and utility adjustments in W. Lapham St. from S. 84 St. to S. 92 St., in the amount of \$1,087,000.

Introduced: 08/05/2003

Controlling Body: Public Works Committee

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Adopt

ACTION DATE:	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
<u>8-5-03</u>			Barczak				
			Czaplewski				
			Kopplin				
			Lajsic				
			Narlock	✓			
	✓		Reinke				
			Sengstock	✓			
			Trudell				✓
			Vitale	✓			
		✓	Weigel	✓			
			TOTAL	4			1

SIGNATURE OF COMMITTEE MEMBER (RECORDER)

Chair

Vice-Chair

Member

COMMON COUNCIL ACTION

Adopt

ACTION DATE:	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
<u>8-5-03</u>			Barczak	✓			
			Czaplewski	✓			
			Kopplin	✓			
			Lajsic	✓			
	✓		Narlock	✓			
			Reinke				✓
		✓	Sengstock	✓			
			Trudell				✓
			Vitale	✓			
			Weigel	✓			
			TOTAL	8			2

CC PW

Finance

ENG

COMMITTEES OF THE WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL 2003

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

Chair: Alderperson Czaplewski

V.C.: Alderperson Kopplin

Alderpersons: Barczak

Lajsic

Reinke

ADVISORY

Chair: Alderperson Reinke

V.C.: Alderperson Vitale

Alderpersons: Kopplin

Lajsic

Narlock

LICENSE AND HEALTH

Chair: Alderperson Barczak

V.C.: Alderperson Sengstock

Alderpersons: Kopplin

Trudell

Vitale

SAFETY AND DEVELOPMENT

Chair: Alderperson Lajsic

V.C.: Alderperson Weigel

Alderpersons: Czaplewski

Narlock

Reinke

PUBLIC WORKS

Chair: Alderperson Narlock

V.C.: Alderperson Trudell

Alderpersons: Sengstock

Weigel

Vitale



City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, WI 53214

Resolution

File Number: R-2003-0229

Final Action:
08-05-03

Resolution to approve bid of Zignego Company, Inc. for concrete reconstruction of the pavement, including miscellaneous sidewalk repair, new driveway approaches, storm sewer, storm sewer relay, sanitary sewer relay, building services and utility adjustments in W. Lapham St. from S. 84 St. to S. 92 St., in the amount of \$1,087,000.

WHEREAS, The Board of Public Works reports that it duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of certain materials and the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain area as hereinafter described; that the bids received as shown on the attached bid report were reasonable and hereby recommends and deems it to be for the best interests of the City of West Allis that the bid of Zignego Company, Inc. for 2003 Project No. 27 be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the bid of Zignego Company, Inc. for 2003 Project No. 27:

Street Construction

W. Lapham St. from S. 84 St. to S. 92 St.

(Plan File No(s). SP-1093, SP-1093M, S-1275, U-2344, U-2345 & U-2346)

for concrete reconstruction of the pavement, including miscellaneous sidewalk repair, new driveway approaches, storm sewer, storm sewer relay, sanitary sewer relay, building services and utility adjustments

for the sum of One Million Eighty-Seven Thousand Dollars (\$1,087,000)

be accepted, and the proper City officers are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contractual relations with said contractor for the performance of said work, in accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal and with the specifications of the City of West Allis, and that all other bids received for same be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That said improvements be installed with funding by Bond Funds, Water Utility Funds, Sanitary Sewer Funds, Storm Water Management Funds and Special Assessments.

Eng03-74

ADOPTED

August 5, 2003

Paul M. Ziehler

Paul M. Ziehler, CAO, Clerk/Treasurer

APPROVED

August 11, 2003

Jeannette Bell

Jeannette Bell, Mayor

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
2003 Project No. 27
Bid Opening - 7/31/03

STREET CONSTRUCTION

W. Lapham St. from S. 84 St. to S. 92 St.

			Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%	
			Zignego Company Inc. W226 N2940 Duplainville Rd. Waukesha, WI 53186-1073		LaLonde Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 070420 Milwaukee, WI 53207	
	ITEM	UNITS	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Excavation	2,747 cu. yds.	10.00	27,470.00	9.80	26,920.60
2	Borrow Excavation	995 cu. yds.	17.00	16,915.00	10.45	10,397.75
3	Sodding	5,280 sq. yds.	5.25	27,720.00	4.40	23,232.00
4	Asphalt/Concrete Sawing	420 lin. ft.	2.50	1,050.00	1.60	672.00
5	Walk & Drive Removal	19,190 sq. ft.	0.50	9,595.00	0.35	6,716.50
6	Curb Removal	120 lin. ft.	7.00	840.00	4.85	582.00
7	Pavement Removal	14,500 sq. yds.	3.50	50,750.00	2.98	43,210.00
8	Track Removal Zone	1,470 sq. yds.	15.00	22,050.00	15.15	22,270.50
9	Asphalt Surface Removal	240 sq. yds.	7.00	1,680.00	4.65	1,116.00
10	5" Concrete Sidewalk	14,710 sq. ft.	3.05	44,865.50	3.13	46,042.30
11	7" Concrete Walk & Drive	9,670 sq. ft.	4.00	38,680.00	4.16	40,227.20
12	31" Concrete Curb & Gutter	8,110 lin. ft.	10.20	82,722.00	11.71	94,968.10
13	8" Concrete Pavement	13,240 sq. yds.	22.00	291,280.00	21.98	291,015.20
14	8" Concrete Base	230 sq. yds.	20.00	4,600.00	25.33	5,825.90
15	Concrete Riser	50 lin. ft.	60.00	3,000.00	52.31	2,615.50
16	Pavement Ties	140 each	7.00	980.00	6.57	919.80
17	Crushed Stone Base Course	4,950 tons	7.30	36,135.00	8.57	42,421.50
18	Joint Sealing	13,240 sq. yds.	0.75	9,930.00	0.42	5,560.80
19	4" Underdrain, Complete	120 lin. ft.	24.00	2,880.00	11.75	1,410.00
20	Asphaltic Prime Coat	50 gallons	3.00	150.00	3.50	175.00
21	Asphaltic Concrete Binder (E-0.3)	40 tons	70.00	2,800.00	65.00	2,600.00
22	Asphaltic Concrete Surface (E-0.3)	40 tons	70.00	2,800.00	68.00	2,720.00
23	Adjust Utility Frames	62 vert. ft.	200.00	12,400.00	490.00	30,380.00
24	Adjust Water Valve Boxes	10 each	100.00	1,000.00	55.00	550.00
25	Inlet Protection Barriers	42 units	50.00	2,100.00	25.00	1,050.00
26	Sanitary Manhole Protection Barriers	10 units	75.00	750.00	50.00	500.00
27	Tree Protection	61 each	50.00	3,050.00	15.00	915.00
28	12" dia. Sanitary Relay	10 lin. ft.	150.00	1,500.00	150.00	1,500.00
29	8" dia. Sanitary Relay	671 lin. ft.	92.00	61,732.00	92.00	61,732.00
30	27" dia. Storm	49 lin. ft.	97.00	4,753.00	97.00	4,753.00
31	24" dia. Storm	68 lin. ft.	80.00	5,440.00	80.00	5,440.00
32	18" dia. Storm	408 lin. ft.	60.00	24,480.00	60.00	24,480.00
33	12" dia. Storm	1,345 lin. ft.	49.00	65,905.00	49.00	65,905.00
34	24" dia. Storm Relay	332 vert. ft.	85.00	28,220.00	85.00	28,220.00
35	36" dia. Sanitary Manholes (5)	58 vert. ft.	175.00	10,150.00	175.00	10,150.00
36	36" dia. Storm Manholes (8)	37 units	325.00	12,025.00	325.00	12,025.00
37	40" dia. Storm Manholes (5)	30 lin. ft.	375.00	11,250.00	375.00	11,250.00
38	Catch Basins	21 units	1,075.00	22,575.00	1,075.00	22,575.00
39	6" dia. Building Storm Sewer (58)	1370 lin. ft.	50.00	68,500.00	50.00	68,500.00
40	8" dia. Building Storm Sewer (1)	12 lin. ft.	60.00	720.00	60.00	720.00
41	Manhole Adjustment	17 vert. ft.	490.00	8,330.00	490.00	8,330.00
42	Manhole Abandonment	11 units	650.00	7,150.00	650.00	7,150.00
43	Catch Basin Abandonment	15 units	550.00	8,250.00	550.00	8,250.00
44	Sanitary Reconnects	11 units	100.00	1,100.00	100.00	1,100.00
45	Internal Sanitary Manhole Seal Instal	11 units	100.00	1,100.00	100.00	1,100.00
46	Cellular Concrete	36 cu. Yds.	100.00	3,600.00	100.00	3,600.00
47	Hydrant Relocation	4 units	2,800.00	11,200.00	2,800.00	11,200.00
48	Hydrant Replacement	2 units	2,300.00	4,600.00	2,300.00	4,600.00
49	Storm Sewer Reconnects	3 units	75.00	225.00	75.00	225.00
50	6" White Solid Crosswalk Line Paven	510 lin. ft.	4.00	2,040.00	4.40	2,244.00
51	8" White Solid Channelization Line P	75 lin. ft.	3.00	225.00	1.90	142.50
52	4" Yellow Solid Line Pavement Marki	845 lin. ft.	1.00	845.00	0.60	507.00
53	Yellow Island Nose Pavement Markin	185 sq. ft.	6.00	1,110.00	3.90	721.50
54	18" White Solid Stop Line Pavement	242 lin. ft.	9.00	2,178.00	4.90	1,185.80
55	4" Double Yellow Solid Line Pavemen	890 lin. ft.	2.00	1,780.00	1.20	1,068.00
56	Traffic Control	1 lump sum	17,824.50	17,824.50	15,950.00	15,950.00
* Low Bidder			1,087,000.00		1,089,637.45	

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
2003 Project No. 27
Bid Opening - 7/31/03

STREET CONSTRUCTION
W. Lapham St. from S. 84 St. to S. 92 St.

		Bid Bond 5%			Bid Bond 5%	
		Milwaukee General Construction Co., Inc. P. O. Box 210798 Milwaukee, WI 53221-0798			James Cape & Sons Company 6422 N. Hwy 31 P. O. Box 044580 Racine, WI 53404-7012	
	ITEM	UNITS	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Excavation	2,747 cu. yds.	12.88	35,381.36	20.50	56,313.50
2	Borrow Excavation	995 cu. yds.	15.25	15,173.75	16.60	16,517.00
3	Sodding	5,280 sq. yds.	4.40	23,232.00	5.19	27,403.20
4	Asphalt/Concrete Sawing	420 lin. ft.	1.60	672.00	2.00	840.00
5	Walk & Drive Removal	19,190 sq. ft.	0.40	7,676.00	0.60	11,514.00
6	Curb Removal	120 lin. ft.	6.00	720.00	4.00	480.00
7	Pavement Removal	14,500 sq. yds.	3.40	49,300.00	3.00	43,500.00
8	Track Removal Zone	1,470 sq. yds.	16.47	24,210.90	35.00	51,450.00
9	Asphalt Surface Removal	240 sq. yds.	3.40	816.00	3.00	720.00
10	5" Concrete Sidewalk	14,710 sq. ft.	2.80	41,188.00	2.75	40,452.50
11	7" Concrete Walk & Drive	9,670 sq. ft.	3.40	32,878.00	3.20	30,944.00
12	31" Concrete Curb & Gutter	8,110 lin. ft.	10.79	87,506.90	9.80	79,478.00
13	8" Concrete Pavement	13,240 sq. yds.	26.32	348,476.80	23.15	306,506.00
14	8" Concrete Base	230 sq. yds.	23.00	5,290.00	23.25	5,347.50
15	Concrete Riser	50 lin. ft.	90.00	4,500.00	135.00	6,750.00
16	Pavement Ties	140 each	6.75	945.00	5.00	700.00
17	Crushed Stone Base Course	4,950 tons	7.77	38,461.50	10.25	50,737.50
18	Joint Sealing	13,240 sq. yds.	0.64	8,473.60	0.75	9,930.00
19	4" Underdrain, Complete	120 lin. ft.	9.00	1,080.00	6.00	720.00
20	Asphaltic Prime Coat	50 gallons	3.00	150.00	3.00	150.00
21	Asphaltic Concrete Binder (E-0.3)	40 tons	68.00	2,720.00	68.00	2,720.00
22	Asphaltic Concrete Surface (E-0.3)	40 tons	68.00	2,720.00	68.00	2,720.00
23	Adjust Utility Frames	62 vert. ft.	165.00	10,230.00	300.00	18,600.00
24	Adjust Water Valve Boxes	10 each	110.00	1,100.00	100.00	1,000.00
25	Inlet Protection Barriers	42 units	42.00	1,764.00	35.00	1,470.00
26	Sanitary Manhole Protection Barriers	10 units	56.00	560.00	70.00	700.00
27	Tree Protection	61 each	39.00	2,379.00	15.00	915.00
28	12" dia. Sanitary Relay	10 lin. ft.	150.00	1,500.00	150.00	1,500.00
29	8" dia. Sanitary Relay	671 lin. ft.	92.00	61,732.00	100.00	67,100.00
30	27" dia. Storm	49 lin. ft.	97.00	4,753.00	90.00	4,410.00
31	24" dia. Storm	68 lin. ft.	80.00	5,440.00	83.00	5,644.00
32	18" dia. Storm	408 lin. ft.	60.00	24,480.00	62.00	25,296.00
33	12" dia. Storm	1,345 lin. ft.	49.00	65,905.00	48.00	64,560.00
34	24" dia. Storm Relay	332 vert. ft.	85.00	28,220.00	85.00	28,220.00
35	3'6" dia. Sanitary Manholes (5)	58 vert. ft.	175.00	10,150.00	195.00	11,310.00
36	3'6" dia. Storm Manholes (8)	37 units	325.00	12,025.00	250.00	9,250.00
37	4'0" dia. Storm Manholes (5)	30 lin. ft.	375.00	11,250.00	260.00	7,800.00
38	Catch Basins	21 units	1,075.00	22,575.00	1,200.00	25,200.00
39	6" dia. Building Storm Sewer (58)	1370 lin. ft.	50.00	68,500.00	40.00	54,800.00
40	8" dia. Building Storm Sewer (1)	12 lin. ft.	60.00	720.00	50.00	600.00
41	Manhole Adjustment	17 vert. ft.	490.00	8,330.00	350.00	5,950.00
42	Manhole Abandonment	11 units	650.00	7,150.00	450.00	4,950.00
43	Catch Basin Abandonment	15 units	550.00	8,250.00	350.00	5,250.00
44	Sanitary Reconnects	11 units	100.00	1,100.00	150.00	1,650.00
45	Internal Sanitary Manhole Seal Instal	11 units	100.00	1,100.00	200.00	2,200.00
46	Cellular Concrete	36 cu. Yds.	100.00	3,600.00	100.00	3,600.00
47	Hydrant Relocation	4 units	2,800.00	11,200.00	3,000.00	12,000.00
48	Hydrant Replacement	2 units	2,300.00	4,600.00	2,500.00	5,000.00
49	Storm Sewer Reconnects	3 units	75.00	225.00	500.00	1,500.00
50	6" White Solid Crosswalk Line Pavem	510 lin. ft.	4.40	2,244.00	3.80	1,938.00
51	8" White Solid Channelization Line Pa	75 lin. ft.	1.90	142.50	3.00	225.00
52	4" Yellow Solid Line Pavement Marki	845 lin. ft.	0.60	507.00	0.98	828.10
53	Yellow Island Nose Pavement Markin	185 sq. ft.	3.90	721.50	6.00	1,110.00
54	18" White Solid Stop Line Pavement	242 lin. ft.	4.90	1,185.80	8.80	2,129.60
55	4" Double Yellow Solid Line Pavemen	890 lin. ft.	1.20	1,068.00	1.90	1,691.00
56	Traffic Control	1 lump sum		51,300.00		66,750.00
				1,167,578.61		1,191,039.90

* Low Bidder